
 
 

March 7th, 2019 

 

Ron Wheelehan 

Mountain View Whisman School District 

750-A San Pierre Way 

Mountain View, CA 94043 

 

RE: Change Order #2 Justification: Mariano Castro/Mistral Elementary School Phase 4 Increment 2 

Modular Classroom Building – Enviroplex Inc. - Mountain View Whisman School District 

Item # 1 – Floor Waxing @ Modular Classrooms (PCO 6) 

This change is due to a District Request. The contractor was asked to perform the final waxing and sealing of 

the new VCT flooring at the new Kinder Modular Classrooms of Mistral, as it was an apparent scope gap 

between the Increment 1 and Increment 2 Contracts. It is the District standard for any new construction of VCT 

flooring to receive three coats of wax and sealant prior to turnover to the District. The costs for this change 

include the labor costs to perform the waxing and sealing of the new VCT floors on a Saturday.  $1,783.00 

Item # 2 – Adjust Hooks, Markerboards and Stucco Repair (PCO 8)  

This change is due to a design revision and District request. The contractor was directed the relocate several of 

the exterior back pack hangers, as they were in conflict with the hand rails located at the East side of the new 

Kinder classrooms. Additionally, the contractor was asked to lower the marker boards in the classrooms, 

although they were installed per the District standard height for markerboards; This made it difficult for 

students to easily reach the marker boards and therefore the District requested they be lowered. The costs 

included in this change are for the labor to relocate the back-pack hooks and the marker boards, as well as the 

labor and materials to repair the holes left in the stucco due to the relocation of the hooks.  $2,748.00  

Total Change Order No. 2 – $6,371.00 

In our capacity as the District’s Construction Manager we have completed a review of Change Order #2.   

The total Change Orders to date: $28,544.00 

This equates to 2.03% of the contract value. To date, Enviroplex has completed 100% of the contract work.  

There is $111,893.85 remaining in the Change Order Contingency.  

Based upon the review of the merit and the compensation, it is our recommendation that you approve this 

change order. If you have any question, please do not hesitate to call.  

Sincerely, 

 

Greystone West Company 

 

Juan Sagarra 

Project Manager  



$ 22,173.00

$1,426,551.48

$1,432,922.48




